
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Friday, 4 December 2015 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Final Report and Recommendations of the Standards Working Group 

(herewith) (Pages 1 - 65) 
  

 
5. Code for Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff Working to Councillors (herewith) 

(Pages 66 - 73) 
  

 
6. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 10th December, 2015 at 2.00 p.m.  
  

 
 
CATHERINE A. PARKINSON, 
Interim Director of Legal and Democratic Services. 
  
 

 



 

 

 
Public/Private Report 

Council/or Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
 
  
Standards Committee 4th December 2015 

 
Title  

Final report and recommendations of the Standards Committee Working Group  

 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Stuart Fletcher, Legal & Democratic Services, Riverside House, Main Street, 
Rotherham .S60 1AE 
Tel : 01709 823523 

Catherine A. Parkinson, Interim Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer Tel: 01709 255768 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
This report outlines the work undertaken by the Standards Working Group between 

16th July and 19th November 2015. 

It also makes several recommendations to update and introduce new procedures as 

well as increasing the profile of the Standards Committee. It is hoped that these 

innovations will contribute to the development of healthier ethical standards within 

the Council as well as contributing to the corporate governance and improvement 

plan of the Council. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Standards Working Group be thanked for their work and that their 

recommendations be considered for implementation:  

 

2. That : 

i. The Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee, attached at 

Appendix 1, be adopted. 

 

ii. A work plan be introduced by the Standards Committee.  

 

iii. The supplement to the Code of Conduct attached at Appendix 3 be 

adopted by the Council.  

 

iv. the following mission statement/strapline be adopted by the Standards 

Committee :  

“Responsible for promoting ethical behaviour and building 

confidence in local democracy.” 

 

v. the Standards Committee be called the Standards and Ethics 

Committee.   

 

vi. The website be refreshed 

 

vii. That the membership of the Committee remains as it was currently but 

that the Hearing Panels established to consider complaints be 

comprised of :  

 

a) One Borough Council elected member from the majority party and 

one from an opposition party; one parish councillor and two 

independent members 

 

viii. The revised procedure, at Appendix 4, for dealing with code of conduct 

complaints be adopted. 

 

ix. That the revised procedure for the whistleblowing policy, at Appendix 5, 

be adopted.   

 

x. That an annual report be produced  

 

 

  

Page 2



 

 

List of Appendices Included 
A) Report of the Standards Working Group 

1) Standards Committee Terms of reference  

2) Standards Committee workplan 

3) Code of conduct and Healthy system of democratic leadership and 

accountability supplement 

4) Code of conduct complaints procedure  

5) Whistleblowing policy and procedure     

Background Papers 
Model code of conduct 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
Yes as the recommendations will require a change to the council Constitution. 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No  

Page 3



 

 

 
Title Final report and recommendations of Standards Committee Working Group  

1. Recommendations  

  
1. That the Standards Working Group be thanked for their work and that their 

recommendations be considered for implementation  

 

2. That the Standards Committee agrees that:  

i. The Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee, attached at 

Appendix 1, be adopted. 

 

ii. A work plan be introduced by the Standards Committee.  

 

iii. The supplement to the Code of Conduct attached at Appendix 3 be 

adopted by the Council as a voluntary addition to the formal code of 

conduct.  

 

iv. The following mission statement/strapline be adopted by the Standards 

Committee :  

“Responsible for promoting ethical behaviour and building 

confidence in local democracy.” 

 

v. The Standards Committee be called the Standards and Ethics 

Committee.   

 

xi. The website be refreshed 

 

xii. That the membership of the Committee remains as it was currently but 

that the Hearing Panels established to consider complaints be 

comprised of :  

 

b) One Borough Council elected member from the majority party and 

one from an opposition party; one parish councillor and two 

independent members 

 

xiii. The revised procedure, at Appendix 4, for dealing with code of conduct 

complaints be adopted. 

 

xiv. That the revised procedure for the whistleblowing policy, at Appendix 5, 

be adopted.   

 

xv. That an annual report be produced  

  

Page 4



 

 

2. Background 
  
2.1 The recent reports of Alexis Jay the Corporate Governance Inspection and 

report and the arrival of the Commissioners means that that the Standards 

regime in the Council needed to be reviewed in order to contribute to the 

improvement of the Council 

2.2 It is clear that improvement within the Council is necessary to ensure healthy 

democratic leadership and accountability. A fresher, more prominent 

Standards Committee will contribute to the development of a healthier culture 

within the Council.  To a
[...]
services, including 

the Monitoring Officer and also received professional advice from other officers of 

the Council, when appropriate.   

The working group considered the following issues between 16th July and the 19th 

November 2015. 

• Standards Committee –Terms of reference 

• Production of a work-plan for the committee 

• The Code of Conduct & supplemental Rotherham version 

• Mission Statement 

• Name of committee 

• Membership of committee 

• Procedure for investigation and decisions on complaints 

• The production of an annual report by the committee 

• Review of the Council whistleblowing procedure  

• Publishing the work of the committee 

• Refresh the committee website 

This report outlines the reason for the work undertaken and reports on progress 

and its recommendations.  

Introduction 

On the 16th July 2015, the Standards Committee resolved to establish a 

standards working group. The reason for establishing such a group was to 

ensure the Standards Committee contributes effectively to the corporate health 

of the authority and to ensure healthy democratic leadership and accountability. 

The membership of the working group was:  

Councillor Beck 

Councillor Finnie 

Councillor Hughes 

Mr P Beavers 

Mr P Edler  

Mr D Rowley. 

The working group met on five occasions between 13th August and 19th 

November 2015.  

The group recommended that the actions outlined in this report be noted and 

implemented. 

Page 9



1. Standards Committee – Terms of Reference. 

The terms of reference were reviewed and minor alterations recommended. It 

was generally felt the Terms of Reference included all of the correct elements 

that formed part of the ethical agenda. It was felt that the production of an annual 

work plan and annual report would help to ensure that all of the relevant issues 

were fully considered by the Committee.  

Further it was felt that it was important for work to be undertaken to actively 

promote the work of the Standards Committee and as such promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by members. This is reflected in the Terms of 

Reference by the inclusion of the “strapline”/Statement of Purpose, as referred to 

later in this report, and a reference to the Committee being proactive in its work 

of promoting high standards of conduct. Further the Terms of Reference were 

amended to include the Committee working to foster a culture a culture of high 

standards of conduct, and a commitment to ethical behaviour throughout the 

Council.  

The terms of reference for Doncaster, Sheffield and Barnsley were also 

considered. It was noted that Barnsley and Doncaster did not have a separate 

Standards Committee as the requirement for this had been removed by the 

Localism Act 2011. 

The working group considered that in Rotherham the Standards Committee 

should remain separate in order to demonstrate the Councils commitment to 

high standards of ethical conduct. 

Recommendation 1: that the Terms of Reference for the Standards 

Committee, at Appendix 1, be adopted. 

It should be noted that the requirement to establish a sub-committee to decide 

whether allegations should be investigated and carry out initial assessments has 

also been removed following the recommendation of a new procedure for dealing 

with complaints. This is addressed later in this report. 

2. Standards Committee Work-plan 

The work plan was considered by the working party on 10th September2015. As 

stated above at the moment there is no formal work-plan for the Standards 

Committee and it was suggested that one be produced in order to enable the 

Committee to focus on an appropriate range of issues throughout the year. 

Further this will allow the Standards Committee to be more proactive in its activity 

throughout the year and ensure that all elements of the Standards Committee 

Terms of Reference are fully considered by the Committee.  

Page 10



The introduction of a work-plan would provide transparency in the work of the 

Committee and demonstrate its contribution to the development and corporate 

governance of the Council. 

An example of a suggested work-plan is at Appendix 2. 

Recommendation 2: That a work plan be introduced by the Standards 

Committee 

3. Model Code of Conduct 

This was considered by the working group on 1st October 2015. 

A proposed supplement to the code of conduct entitled:  

‘A healthy system of democratic leadership and accountability’ 

was considered by members.  

The supplement was suggested by Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers and was 

aimed specifically at members and co-opted members of Rotherham Council.  

The suggested supplement provided more transparency for the public to judge 

the performance of elected members with a tangible statement of purpose for all 

members. 

The working group, whilst welcoming the inclusion of the supplement to the code 

of conduct, suggested minor amendments and that it be reviewed annually. 

Recommendation 3: That the supplement to the Code of Conduct attached 

at Appendix 3 be adopted by the Council.  

4.  Mission Statement/Statement of Purpose  

The adoption of a mission statement/Statement of Purpose/Strapline was 

considered on 22nd October 2015. 

The reasons for considering a mission statement for the Standards Committee 

were to: 

• Keep uppermost in members’ minds, the reason for the Standards 

Committee. 

• Demonstrate the Council’s commitment to high ethical standards 

• Ensure the purpose and importance of the Standards Committee was made 

clear to members of the public, especially via the revamped website area.   

• Ensure that the Committee acts within its remit. 

Recommendation 4: That the following mission statement /strapline be 

adopted by the Standards Committee:  

Page 11



“Responsible for promoting ethical behaviour and building confidence in 

local democracy.” 

 

 

5. Name of the Committee 

The name of the Standards Committee was considered by the Working Group at 

its meeting on 22nd October 2015. 

Following the Introduction of the Localism Act 2011, there is no legal requirement 

for a Standards Committee. However every Council must have arrangements in 

place for investigating and making decisions on allegations that a member has 

failed to comply with the Members’ code of conduct. Given the freedoms 

introduced by the Localism Act, the opportunity was taken to review the name of 

the Committee. 

The current name of the Committee does not wholly reflect the duties and 

responsibilities of the Standards Committee which as stated above involves more 

than investigating and deciding allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

At Rotherham, the Standards Committee is responsible for a significant number 

of other issues. These include oversight of the whistleblowing procedure, granting 

dispensations and providing training on all aspects of the ethical agenda. 

Recommendation 5: That the Standards Committee, in future, be called the 

Standards and Ethics Committee.    

6. Standards Committee Website 

This was considered by the working group on 22nd October 2015. 

At present, the Standards Committee has its own space on the Council website. 

However, figures provided at the meeting suggested that it was not used to full 

effect. It was suggested therefore, that the Standards Committee website area be 

refreshed and given more prominence and publicity. 

The new draft pages of the website give greater explanation and information as 

to the role, purpose and importance of the Standards Committee, and provide 

access to all documents relevant to the Standards Committee. 

Colleagues from website design attended the working group meeting and 

suggested various ways of updating the site. 

The site is currently under construction and ‘still’ examples are shown below. 

Page 12



Recommendation 6: that the website be refreshed, as indicated.  Proposed 

Front 

Page  

Page 13



 

More Info page 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

7. Membership of the Standards Committee 

This issue was considered by the working group on 22nd October 2015. 

The current membership of the Committee is 

8 Rotherham MBC Councillors 

3 Parish Councillors  

4 non-voting independent members and 

1 vacancy 

The Chair and Vice Chair of the committee are elected members from Rotherham 

Council. There are also independent members who do not have voting rights. 

The reason for this is following the Localism Act 2011, the Standards Committee 

is deemed to be a committee of the Council and therefore proportionality rules 

apply. 

It was suggested that an element of independence could be introduced by having 

independent members on the hearing panel which decides if breaches of the 

code have occurred. 

 

 

Page 15



Recommendation 7: That the composition of the Committee and Hearing 

Panels be as follows: 

a) the existing composition of the membership of the Standards Committee 
shall remain unchanged, with the Committee retaining the current 
proportions of Borough Councillors, Parish Councillors and non-voting 
Independent Members; 
  
(b) the Chair and the Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee shall continue 
to be Elected Members of the Borough Council; 
  
(c) the review and hearing panels, established from time to time to consider 
complaints about the conduct of a councillor shall comprise five persons, 
namely: 
  
One majority party elected member of the Borough Council; 
One minority party elected member of the Borough Council; 
One Parish Councillor; 
Two independent Persons; 
  
(d) the Chair of the review and hearing panel meetings shall be an 
Independent Member; 
  
(e) the Monitoring Officer shall advise the Review and Hearing Panel but 
not be a member, as such membership may be perceived as compromising 
that Officer’s impartiality. 

   

8. Revised Procedure for dealing with standards complaints 

This issue was considered on 1st October 2015. 

The present procedure for dealing with complaints has not been fully updated 

since the introduction of the Localism Act 2011. It was suggested that a new, 

comprehensive procedure be introduced to ensure that the Council fulfils its 

statutory obligations. 

The introduction of a new procedure will ensure greater transparency to the 

public and members about the way complaints about Members’ behaviour are 

dealt with. Further the revised procedure will ensure fairness and consistency as 

to how investigations are conducted, as well as providing members and 

complainants with further information as to process, procedure and sanctions in 

relation to possible breaches of the Code of Conduct.    

Recommendation 8: That the revised procedure, at Appendix 4, for dealing 

with code of conduct complaints be adopted. 

 

 

Page 16



9. Whistleblowing Procedure  

A revised whistleblowing procedure was discussed on a number of occasions 

with the final recommendations being agreed on 1st October 2015. 

The suggested procedure strengthens the current whistleblowing procedure in 

line with the Council’s legislative requirements and it actively encourages 

reporting of information about serious misconduct. 

The working group welcomed the revised policy and procedure and especially the 

introduction of a dedicated e-mail address and pro-forma for anyone wishing to 

report an actual or suspected wrongdoing 

Recommendation 9: that the revised policy and procedure, at Appendix 5, 

be adopted.  

10. Annual Report 

It is suggested that an annual report of the Standards Committee is produced and 

reported to Council. 

This will help to keep Standards and the ethical agenda in the minds of members 

and demonstrate the work the Committee has undertaken in the past year. This 

will also be of significance to re-iterate the importance of the role in the Standards 

Committee in maintaining high standa
[...]
and electronic 

submissions.  In line with the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 
2000, we can make reasonable adjustments to assist you if you have a disability 
that prevents you from making your complaint in writing.  We can also help if 
English is not your first language. 

 
A copy of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints, including a copy 
of the Code of Conduct, accompany this form.  If you require any further 
information or need any assistance in completing the form, please let us know as 
soon as possible. 

 

Please tell us if you need this form in a different format, for example, 
Large Print or Braille 
 
When completed please return this form to:- 
 
Catherine A. Parkinson,  
Interim Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services  
Resources Directorate  
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Riverside, Rotherham, S60 1AE 
 
 
Telephone No: 01709 255768;  
E-mail: Catherine.parkinson@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 53



 

1 

 

 

 
Appendix 5 

 
 

WHISTLEBLOWING AND SERIOUS MISCONDUCT POLICY 2015 

Page 54



2 

 

 

Contents 
 
 
1. Introduction 

2. Public Interest Disclosure Act 

3. Advice  to  employees  wishing  to  raise  a  concern  or  make  a 

disclosure 

4. How to report an actual or suspected serious wrongdoing 

5. How will the Council respond to a disclosure. 

6. Confidentiality and anonymity 

7. Protecting an employee whistleblower 

8. Recording and monitoring complaints 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

3 

 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 2015 

1. Introduction 
 
 
1.1 Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council is committed to ensuring that it, and the 

people working for it, complies with the highest standards of openness, honesty and 

accountability. 
 

 
1.2 The term whistleblowing has a specific legal definition, i.e. a disclosure or allegation 

of serious wrongdoing made by an employee, and a wider public definition, i.e. any 

disclosure or allegation of serious w
[...]
ot there are any systemic issues 

that need to be addressed, and to monitor the performance of any investigation, 

an anonymised summary of all disclosures of serious wrongdoing, made by 

employees  will be sent on a  quarterly basis to: 
 

 
a) the  Director for the area to which the complaint relates; and 

b) the  Standards Committee of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council. 
 
 
8.3 The Council will record details of all complaints made under this policy, 

anonymising the identity of the whistleblower and use this information for the 

purposes of identifying areas of concern, which may indicate further action is 

required, and where appropriate, share this information with other appropriate 

regulatory bodies. 
 

 
8.4 Both lists are maintained in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
 

8.5 A report on the number of concerns will be published annually. This report will not 

include any information identifying any whistleblower. 

 

 

Page 65



 

 

 
Public/Private Report 

Council/or Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
 
  
Standards Committee 4th December 2015 

 
Title  

Code for Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff Working to Councillors 

 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
S Booth 
 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Stuart Fletcher, Legal & Democratic Services, Riverside House, Main Street, 
Rotherham .S60 1AE 
Tel : 01709 823523 

Catherine A. Parkinson, Interim Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer Tel: 01709 255768 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report brings to the consideration of the Standards Committee the Code for 
Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff Working to Councillors, which has been prepared by 
Commissioner Sir Derek Myers in liaison with other Commissioners, Leaders of 
political groups, Trade Unions and Senior Officers. 
 
 
 
 

Page 66 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. That the Committee agree the Code for Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff 

working to Councillors. 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  - Code for Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff Working to Councillors 
 
 
Background Papers 
Model Code of Conduct 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
Yes as the recommendations will require a change to the council Constitution. 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No  

Page 67



 

 

 
Title: Code for Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff Working to Councillors 

1. Recommendations  

1. That the Committee agree the Code for Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff 

working to Councillors. 

2. Background 
  
2.1 The recent reports of Alexis Jay the Corporate Governance Inspection and 

report and the arrival of the Commissioners have meant that that the 

Standards regime in the Council needed to be reviewed in order to contribute 

to the improvement of the Council. 

2.2 As part of this it was recognised by the Lead Commissioner, Sir Derek Myers 

that as part of its recovery, Rotherham MBC will gain many new senior staff 

and many councillors, either new to local government or inexperienced in 

positions of leadership. These circumstances indicated that a written code 

covering expectations of councillors and Senior Staff when working together 

would be advantageous. 

2.3 As such, Commissioner Sir Derek Myers in liaison with other Commissioners, 

Leaders of political groups, Trade Unions, and Senior Officers has produced 

the document attached at Appendix 1, entitled Code for Rotherham MBC: 

Senior Staff Working to Councillors.  

3. Key Issues 
 
3.1 It is essential that the roles and expectations of both members and Senior 

Officers working with them are fully understood by both parties. The document 

at Appendix 1 sets out the principles by which these relationships will be 

managed, and provides guidance as to the way in which members and 

officers should behave and conduct themselves, when working together. 

 
4.  Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
4.1 Although there currently is a Member/Officer Protocol as part of the 

Constitution, the Code herewith provides more specificity as to the dynamics 

of the relationship expected between Senior officers and Members. As such 

this document, in the way in which it applies to members, will form part of the 

Code of Conduct for Members 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1    Consultation has been carried out as above. 

 

Page 68



 

 

6.  Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
6.1   The decision taken by this Committee will be referred to Council on 9th     

December 2015. Implementation of the decisions agreed will be with effect from 

the beginning of the new Municipal year in May 2016.   

The Accountable Officer is the Monitoring officer.  

 
7. Financial and Procurement Implications  
 
7.1   None 

 
8.  Legal Implications 
 
8.1   The Code at Appendix 1 will form part of the Councils Constitution. 

 
9.0    Human Resources Implications 
 
9.1   The Code and Appendix 1 provides guidance as to roles and expectations in 

relation to behaviour and conduct for officers and members. 

 
10.0    Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults 
 
10.1   None 
 
 
11.0   Equalities and Human Rights Implications 
 
11.1 The code applies equally to all officers and members and co-opted members. 

 
12.    Implications for Partners and Other Directorates 
 
12.1 None 

 
13.0    Risks and Mitigation 
 
13.1   There is a risk that without this Code, understanding as to the respective roles 

of expectations of officers and members will be unclear. 

 
14. Accountable Officer(s) 
 

Catherine A. Parkinson, Interim Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services 

and Monitoring Officer; Tel 01709 255768  

Stuart Fletcher, Legal & Democratic Services, Riverside House, Main Street,   

Rotherham, S60 1AE T
[...]


 
 5.6 Scrutiny Councillors have no authority to act alone, save that the Chair and any agreed 

sub-groups (and therefore chairs of sub-groups) can be expected to act as a 
representative of the main Committee.  

 
 5.7 Individual Councillors with individual concerns or who wish to challenge policy or 

performance matters can ask for an item to go on a scrutiny agenda, and even if not a 
member of that scrutiny committee, can attend and speak to that item with the 
permission of the Chair. 

    
 5.8 The Head of Paid Service (usually the Chief Executive) is responsible for ensuring the 

scrutiny and executive systems are both adequately supported, and should as a matter 
of courtesy attend some scrutiny activity each year. 

 
 5.9 Both the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive have the right to join any scrutiny 

meeting and can contribute at the invitation of the Chair of that meeting.  The 
appropriate Advisory Cabinet Member will usually be invited to attend scrutiny 
meetings under his or her portfolio. 

 
 5.10 Scrutiny committees may wish to hear from representatives of agencies other than the 

Council and Democratic Services staff will seek to make these arrangements.  The 
same courtesies as outlined above will be extended to any such guests attending 
scrutiny committees. 

 
 5.11 Democratic Services staff are responsible for drafting scrutiny output reports.  They are 

likely to want to check with colleagues in service departments to ensure accuracy in 
matters of fact and the feasibility and the legality of any recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sir Derek Myers 
Lead Commissioner 

Page 73


	Agenda
	4 Final Report and Recommendations of the Standards Working Group (herewith)
	Appendix A Final Version
	Appenedix 1 - Terms of Reference Final Version
	Appenedix 2 - Standards Committee Work Plan 2015 2016 (19 06 15) - Nov 2015 Final Version
	Appenedix 3 - Code of Conduct for Members and Coopted Members  Final Version
	Voluntary Supplement - A 

Minutes of the meeting


 `STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 04/12/15  

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
4th December, 2015 

 
 
Present:-  Councillor Beck (in the Chair); Councillors Fleming, Hughes and Taylor, 
Parish Councillor D. Bates and also Mr. P. Edler, Ms. J. Porter and Mrs. C. Saltis. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alam, Beaumont, Finnie and 
Pitchley, Parish Councillor D. Rowley, Parish Councillor R. Swann, Ms. A. Dowdall 
Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-Newman. 
 
27. FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STANDARDS 

WORKING GROUP  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which outlined the work undertaken 
by the Standards Working Group between 16th July and 19th November, 
2015, in which it made several recommendations to update and introduce 
new procedures as well as increasing the profile of the Standards 
Committee.  
 
It was hoped that these innovations would contribute to the development 
of healthier ethical standards within the Council as well as contributing to 
the corporate governance and improvement plan of the Council. 
 
The Committee considered in detail at each of the numbered areas of the 
report and the appendices as part of the report, which had been 
circulated, in turn. 
 
1. Standards Committee – Terms of Reference which were agreed 

whilst noting revisions Nos. 2, 11 and 19 by the Working Group. 
 
2. Appendix 2 related to the ongoing development of the Standards 

Committee Work Plan which would be subject to change or addition 
should the need arise. 

 
3. The Model Code of Conduct (Appendix 3) was part of the 

improvement Plan and included the supplement from Commissioner 
Sir Derek Myers “A Healthy System of Democratic Leadership and 
Accountability”.  The Committee were in agreement with the Model 
Code and the supplement going forward to Council for adoption. 

 
4. The strapline statement of purpose rather than the adoption of a 

mission statement was fully supported, which would be included at 
the top of the Terms of Reference. 
 

5. The name change to be “Standards and Ethics Committee” was fully 
supported and best met the work and role of the Standards 
Committee moving forward. 

 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 04/12/15 

 

6. The suggested mock up pages for the new website were welcomed 
and supported and needed to be as informative as possible for 
members of the public with clear explanations and links to the 
relevant documents. 
 

It was also suggested that similar literature be placed in public 
places for those members of the public who were not computer 
literate and clearly communicated to Town and Parish Councils. 
 

7. The Committee was happy to endorse the membership remaining as 
it was currently, but wished to ensure the hearing panels were 
increased in number and were strengthened to include:- 
 

One majority party elected member of the Borough Council 
One minority party elected member of the Borough Council 
One Parish Councillor 
Two Independent Co-opted Members. 
 
of which the Chair of the hearing panel should be an Independent 
Co-opted Member. 
 

8. In terms of Appendix 4 the Committee welcomed the streamlined and 
much improved procedure for hearing complaints, which the Working 
Group considered in detail. 
 
The Committee noted the need for all complaints to be received in 
writing and that the form, which would be included on the website for 
completion, requested information on which part of the Code of 
Conduct the complainant believed to have been breached. 

 
9. The Committee welcomed the Whistleblowing and Serious 

Misconduct Policy 2015 which was more transparent and the 
introduction of a dedicated email address and pro forma for anyone 
wishing to report an actual or suspected wrongdoing. 
 

10. The Committee welcomed the Annual Report as this would seek to 
promote and raise the profile of their work. 

 
In conclusion Stuart Fletcher, Deputy Monitoring Officer, made reference 
to the Member/Officer Protocol that had been developed by the Lead 
Commissioner which would sit alongside the Member related procedures. 
 
The Chairman wished to thank all involved with the comprehensive review 
which had been undertaken and this was endorsed by all the Standards 
Committee Members present. 
 
(1)  Resolved:-  That the Standards Committee Working Group be 
thanked for their work and that their recommendations be considered for 
implementation. 
 



 `STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 04/12/15  

 

(2)  Recommended:  That:- 
 

i. The Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee, 
attached at Appendix 1, be adopted. 
 

ii. A work plan be introduced by the Standards Committee.  
 
iii. The supplement to the Code of Conduct attached at Appendix 

3 be adopted by the Council.  
 

iv. The following mission statement/strapline be adopted by the 
Standards Committee:  

 
“Responsible for promoting ethical behaviour and building 
confidence in local democracy.” 

 
v. The Standards Committee be called the Standards and Ethics 

Committee.   
 

vi. The website be refreshed. 
 

vii. That the membership of the Committee remains as it was 
currently but that the Hearing Panels established to consider 
complaints be comprised of:- 

 
(a)  One Borough Council elected member from the majority 
party and one from an opposition party; one parish councillor 
and two independent members 

 
viii. The revised procedure, at Appendix 4, for dealing with code 

of conduct complaints be adopted. 
 

ix. That the revised procedure for the whistleblowing policy, at 
Appendix 5, be agreed in principle to allow for appropriate 
consultation to take place.   

 
x. That an annual report be produced. 

 
28. CODE FOR ROTHERHAM MBC: SENIOR STAFF WORKING TO 

COUNCILLORS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which set out the details of the Code 
for Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff Working to Councillors, which had been 
prepared by Commissioner Sir Derek Myers in liaison with other 
Commissioners, Leaders of Political Groups, Trade Unions and Senior 
Officers. 
 
It was essential that the roles and expectations of both Members and 
Senior Officers working with them were fully understood by both parties. 
The appendix to the report set out the principles by which these 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 04/12/15 

 

relationships would be managed, and provided guidance as to the way in 
which Members and officers should behave and conduct themselves, 
when working together. 
  
Although there currently was a Member/Officer Protocol as part of the 
Constitution, the Code herewith provided more specificity as to the 
dynamics of the relationship expected between senior officers and 
Members and would, therefore, form part of the Code of Conduct for 
Officers.  
 
The Committee sought clarification on a number of points including the 
holding of senior staff to account, the attendance of officers at scrutiny 
meetings, avoidance of duplication for challenging policy, the 
reinforcement of standards expected, good working practices and how 
this only related to the borough and not parish councils. 
 
Resolved:  That the Code for Rotherham MBC: Senior Staff working to 
Councillors be approved. 
 

29. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Standards Committee be 
changed from the Thursday, 10th December, 2015 to now take place on 
Thursday, 14th January, 2016 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 


